US00D990127S

a2 United States Design Patent (o) Patent No.: US D990,127 S

de Montgolfier et al. 45) Date of Patent: «+ Jun. 27,2023
(54) SHOE D329,534 S 9/1992 Worthington
D329,939 S 10/1992 Bailey
- _ D331,314 S 12/1992 Smith
(71) Applicant: NIKE, Inc., Beaverton, OR (US) D333.908 S 3/1993 Teague
D334,091 S 3/1993 McDonald
(72) Inventors: Vianney de Montgolfier, Portland, OR D334,092 S 3/1993 Teague
(US); Jacqueline Lefferts, Portland, D338,325 5 8/1993  Avar
OR (US) D339,675 S 9/1993  Austin
D345,046 S 3/1994  Avar
: D350,430 S * 9/1994 Pallera ........ccooovvvvvivnnnn.n, D2/952
(73) Assignee: NIKE, Inc., Beaverton, OR (US) D354.161 S 1/1995 Dz;;rzt al
D364,728 S 12/1995 Nozu et al.
(**) Term: 15 Years D375,191 S * 11/1996 Tonkel ........cc.coovvvvivinnnen. D2/947
6,505,420 B1* 1/2003 Litchfield ............ A43B 13/203
(21) Appl. No.: 29/841,270 | 36/43
D496,524 S 9/2004 Kuerbis
1 7. D507,863 S *  8/2005 McClaskie .........cc.......... D2/951
(22)  Filed: Jun. 3, 2022 D617,085 S *  6/2010 Recchi ....ccooovvriivrvreerrrn. D2/951
(51) LOC (14) CL. ..., 02-04 D680,724 S *  4/2013 Fogg ..oceovvviiiiencnn, D2/951
(52) U.S. Cl. D691,785 S * 10/2013 Chang ..........oovivvvivinnnnnn, D2/947
USPC oo D2/953; D2/951 (Continued)
(58) Field of Classification Search
USPC ................ D2/902, 906, 908, 916, 918, 923, OTHER PUBLICATTONS

D2/946-962, 977; 36/3 B, 22 R, 24.5, _ .
36/25 R, 28, 32 R, 34 R, 59 C, 67 A, 103 Nike Footwear Catalog, 1991 Fall Footwear, p. 32, published Dec.
CPC ... A43B 13/00; A43B 13/02; A43B 13/023; 1989, Nike, Inc., USA.
A43B 13/026; A43B 13/04; A43B 13/08: (Continued)
A43B 13/10; A43B 13/12; A43B 13/14;
A43B 13/141: A43B 13/143: A43R Primary Examiner — T Chase Nelson
13/16; A43B 13/18; A43B 13/181; A43R (74) Attorney, Agent, or Firm — Banner & Witcofl, Ltd.
13/187; A43B 13/189; A43B 13/20; A43B
13/22: A43B 13/223: A43B 13/24: A43B (OF) CLAIM
13/28; A43B 13/30; A43B 13/32; A43B The ornamental design for a shoe, as shown and described.
13/34; A43B 13/36

See application file for complete search history. DESCRIPTION
(56) References Cited FIG. 1 15 a bottom front perspective view of a shoe showing
| our new design;
U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS FIG. 2 1s a bottom view thereof; and.

| | FIG. 3 1s a bottom rear perspective view thereof.
D315,443 S 3/1991 Hatfield

D316.626 S 51991 Hatficld The broken lines depicting the remainder of the shoe form

D321.590 S 11/1991 Smith, III no part ot the claimed design.
D326,558 S 6/1992 Hatfield
D327,164 S 6/1992 Hatfield 1 Claim, 3 Drawing Sheets




US D990,127 S
Page 2

(56)

D712,127
723,775
1>793,047
D3840,648
D841,955
D878,022
D&883,631
D889,791
900,450
905,402
D905,404
908,330
D913,666
D915,047
919,262
1)920,647
938,704
946,872
D955,713
D955,715
D955,717

D955,718
D955,719
956,403
D957,107
D959,120
D959,121
1)962,604
962,610
D970,169
D972,823
D975,977

References Cited

U.S. PATENT DOCUMENTS

pponwunnnnnannnn nwnninni n i, n

nunhnonnonwnnunn,nn

* % % % X F X F F %

%

* ¥ % % %

Ol

9/201
3/201
8/201
2/201
3/201
3/2020
5/2020
7/2020
11/2020
12/2020
12/2020
1/2021
3/2021
4/2021
5/2021
6/2021
12/2021
3/2022
6/2022
6/2022
6/2022

O N =1 b &

6/2022
6/2022
7/2022
7/2022
8/2022
8/2022
9/2022
9/2022
11/2022
12/2022
1/2023

Hazzouri
Dolce
Rasmussen
Enayah

Winfield
Enayah

Savovicl
Taylor
Belhacene
McMillan
McMillan
Hong
Han

Troufanov
Brosseau

Stewart
Kuerbis
Petrie
(G1bson

Young et al.
Gibson

Gibson
Winfield

de Montgolfier
Dunham
Daniels
Daniels
Strek
Beck
Greenspan
Amago
Nethongkome

AER PUBLICATIONS

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

tttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttt

tttttttttt

tttttttttt

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

tttttttttttttttttttttttt

iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii

iiiiiiiiii

iiiiiiiiiii

iiiiiiiiii

tttttttttttt

tttttttttt

tttttttttttt

tttttttttt

ttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttt

ttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttt

ttttttttttt

tttttttttt

iiiiiiiiiiiii

iiiiiiiiii

tttttttttttttttt

tttttttttt

ttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttttttttttttt

tttttttttt

iiiiiiiiiii

iiiiiiiiii

tttttttttttttttt

tttttttttt

ttttttttttttttt

A43B 13/203
D2/951

D2/953
D2/951

D2/962
D2/947
D2/953
D2/951
D2/951

Nike Footwear Catalog, 1992 Fall Footwear, p. 12, published Dec.

1990, Nike, Inc., USA.
Nike Footwear Catalog, 2017 Spring General Footwear Footwear
NA, p. 5, published May 2016, Nike, Inc., USA.

“Reebok Shagnosis—Release Date”; Sneaker News; retrieved Jun.
2, 2022; published Feb. 20, 2013; URL: <https://sneakernews.com/
2013/02/20/reebok-shagnosis-release-date/>.

“The Air Jordan 29 “Green Spark™ 1s Arriving at Retailers”; Sneaker
News; retrieved Jun. 3, 2022; published Mar. 16, 2015; URL:
<https://sneakernews.com/2015/03/16/the-latest-air-jordan-29-1s-
inspired-by-caster-eggs/>.

“Official Photos Of The Air Jordan 6 Low “Infrared” Have Landed”;
Sneaker Shouts; retrieved Jun. 2, 2022; published Jun. 29, 2015;
URL: <https://www.sneakershouts.com/news/2015/6/28/oflic1al-
photos-ot-the-air-jordan-6-low-infrared-have-landed>.

“Air Jordan 12 OVO Releasing On Nike SNKRS Drawing”; Sneaker
News; retrieved Jun. 2, 2022; published Sep. 26, 2016, URL:
<https://sneakernews.com/2016/09/26/air-jordan-12-ovo-releasing-
nike-snkrs-drawing/>.

“The Air Jordan 14 “Ferrar1” Returns In Yellow”; Sneaker News;:
retrieved Jun. 3, 2022; published Mar. 31, 2019; URL: <https://
sneakernews.com/2019/03/3 1/air-jordan-14-university-gold-bq3685-
706-release-1nfo/>.

“Where To Buy The Air Jordan 14 “Varsity Red””; Sneaker News;
retrieved Jun. 3, 2022; published Mar. 31, 2019; URL: <https://
sneakernews.com/2019/03/3 1/air-jordan-14-white-varsity-red-487471 -
100-release-date/>.

“The “Chicago™ Air Jordan 34 1s Next Up”; Nice Kicks; retrieved
Jun. 3, 2022; published Sep. 27, 2019; URL: <https://www.nicekicks.
conmv/air-jordan-34-release-information/>.

“The Futuristic Jordan Aerospace 720 Adorns “Rookie Of The
Year” Color Themes”; Sneaker News; retrieved Feb. 16, 2022;
published Dec. 10, 2019; URL: <https://sneakernews.com/2019/12/
10/jordan-aerospace-720-rookie-of-the-year-bv5502-002-release-
info/>.

“Detailed Look At The Air Jordan 34 “Black Cat”’; Sneaker News;
retrieved Jun. 2, 2022; published Jan. 29, 2020, URL: <https://
sneakernews.com/2020/01/29/air-jordan-34-black-cat-ar3240-003-
release-date/>.

“Jordan Kids’ Grade School Air Jordan XXXVI Basketball Shoes™;
Dick’s Sporting Goods; retrieved Jun. 2, 2022; published date
unknown, but prior to application filing date; URL: <https://www.
dickssportinggoods.com/p/jordan-kids-grade-school-air-jordan-xxxvi-
basketball-shoes-2 1 nikbjxxxvblkgrnkds/2 1 nikbjxxxvblkgrnkds>.

* cited by examiner



U.S. Patent Jun. 27, 2023 Sheet 1 of 3 US D990,127 S




U.S. Patent Jun. 27, 2023 Sheet 2 of 3 US D990,127 S

- " - "

A I
| ‘.;\ /,// [
& RN A j
| N e / !l
L e S
' \ ’ '
| !
n t
'* Al [ i
BV T
!/ \\ AN |
.. L .

I N\ \‘ ‘1\

’l \\ \‘\}

i /FM" ‘\ \1\'

i /‘Ir HEH“\ \*u \\1

; ’ hh"-...,_h \\ \\‘

‘ r/ H_...—-'"H \‘ﬂ
‘\ ’/ ."##’___-— Il||
‘if( J'/ r T T - "'""'! "'

v ) \-.. i I
\\\"' \ﬂ\ H‘HJ :
\ \ R )
v D ‘.\ I
N\ TR !
\1___""' "-\ '\‘ I
N = |
\ \§ NN /
\ \\ -> /f
\\ .\\ ’/ !
‘\ \\“’####H .r/
\ /
\h\ ‘-/.
~ -

‘m-'_-



US D990,127 S

Sheet 3 of 3

Jun. 27, 2023

U.S. Patent




	Claims
	Front Page
	Specification
	Drawings

